
l\-':1 1) A i' 
)PARTS L.IST 

JW-BBLA-30-3 
JW-28BLA-30-3 

• $EOOQ &WlNG M-ACHIN_E C(.)'., t:.f O. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iiD 1.& , ... tA.& 
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER 

. 13 'J!.. 

CONTENTS 

Page 
•••••• • •. • ••.• 0. 0 . •••••••••••••••• •• 0 . . 1, 2 

tlfl;t~, rptlfl;tt~ . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 4 

PRESSER BAR, VlBRATlNG PRESSER BAR 

.:Rf¥, 1\~~·j'-1)- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 5, 6 

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL 

...t~, j'-1) - . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 8 

ARM SHAFT, MACHlNE PULLEY 

)2S: LJ~, )2S: LJ~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 9, 10 
FEED DOG, FEED DRlVlNG ROCK SHAFT 

:t.rx±# (15L l'~ ·· ····· · · · ···················· · ··· ···· · 11. 12 
HOOK SADDLE (RlGHT), HOOK DRlVlNG SHAFT 

:h"X±#(~) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 14 

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) 

~.:rt& . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 16 

TENSlON BRACKET 

~.:rt.& ( lj\ ) . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17, 18 

TENS£0N BRACKET (SMALL) 

:tlfl;t~:kf&i\;f-, *~~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20 

PRESSER BAR SPRlNG, BOBB£N WlNDER 

N~a1 1 
ACCESSORlES 1 

{i~a12 
ACCESSOR£ES 2 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21, 22 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23, 24 

J.liJ ~a1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 26 

PARTS AVAlLABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

)...'! .... :3=:. 
./ -':,/~ 

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iiD f}j ' J: f& 
FACE PLATE , ARM TOP C . OVER 

~~----~~~-~_,__........ / 

\ 
38 

50 

-1 -

5 

g\ 
\9~~-

45 -----------

39 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iiDt&, Lt& 
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER 

M 
M I 
I 0 

~_;_ No. 'ml~*% 
0 M 

~:g DESCRIPTION M I 
I <t: 

PARTS NO. <t: __j QTY __j aJ 
aJ co 
co "' I I 

1 70079 * * 1 li'fff& FACE PLATE 
2 11570 * * 1 li'fff&.tl:d)pl: THUMB SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=7.0 
3 70080 * * 1 li'fft&mlli FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE 
4 10597 * * 2 li'fft&mtl!-.tl:60:PL: SCREW 1 / 8X40 L=3.3 
5 18004 * * 1 J:.f& (1&) ARM CAP (REAR) 
6 10704 * * 1 J:.f&W::f'Jl: SCREW 3/ 16X28 L=6.5 
7 10703 * * 1 l:.f& 'J •_:.~:.--""- WASHER 
8 19106 * * 1 :t 1' J(....$1:.-?({&) LUBRICATING OIL CUP (REAR) 

9 7041 * * 1 :t 1' Jv$1:..-? ({&) .1Ub:bl: SCREW 1/8X44 L=7.0 
10 18104 * * 1 :t-1 )(....)!:..-? (1&)7I.J(....f-. OIL PAD 
11 70181 * * 1 ;m~ OIL WICK 
12 701 86 * * 1 t:::=.-)(....1~-{j' VINYL TUBE 
13 70182 * * 1 ;mit\ OIL WICK 

14 701 87 * * 1 t:::=.-)(....1~-{j' VINYL TUBE 

15 70614C * * 1 *~~*~-r-c~J BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 

16 150326 * * 1 *~~*~-1-,t)f! TENSION STUD 

17 20019 * * 2 ~-1-llD. TENSION DISC 

18 20020 * * 1 :tt-.un. TENSION RELEASE DISC 

19 70095 * * " 1 ~~;z..:t•J:.-?· TENSION SPRING 

20 20021 * * 1 m~~~-1-D-L.,-y f-.-j--yf-. (A) TENSION THUMB NUT (/V 
21 20025 * * 1 *~~*~-r-f*mti-It TENSION STUD THREAD GUIDE 

22 10652 * * 1 * Wil-1-tl)f*-j-·y f-. NUT 

23 70081 * * 1 1:. f& Oilr l ARM CAP (FRONT) 

24 10704 * * 1 J:.f&W::bl: SCREW 3/ 16X28 L=6.5 

25 10703 * * 1 J:.f& 'J '/:.,.""- WASHER 

26 70082 * * 1 :t 1' )(.... )!:..-? (ii1J) LUBRICATING OIL CUP (FRONT) 

27 70115 * * 1 :t-1 )(.... )!:..-? (ji1J)7I. )(....f-. OIL PAD 

28 70180 * * 1 ;m~ OIL WICK 

29 70185 * * 1 t:::=.-}(....1~-{j' VINYL TUBE 

30 70111 * * 1 *~*mrt BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE 

31 8040 * * 1 *~*tiHt .tl:60:PL: SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=8.0 

32 30025 * * 1 'Joy:.,.""- WASHER 

33 70092 * * 1 7 - ki!lltl ARM OIL PLUG 

34 70669 * - 1 ttl& THROAT PLATE 

34 7077D-04 - * 1 ttf& 1/ 4" THROAT PLATE 1/ 4" 

35 6031-01 - * 1 ttf&.tl:d)pl: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=8.3 

35 6031-01 * - 2 ttf&.tl:d)pl: SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3 

36 . 73007 - * 1 ttf&~d)tJ.l: SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.4 

37 73008 - * 1 t::":.- THROAT PLATE STOP 

38 7011 9 * - 1 1IJ t& (ti:) BED SLIDE (LEFT) 

38 70218 - * 1 jljf& (ti:) 1/ 4" BED SLIDE (LEFT) 1/4" 

39 70120 * - 1 jfjf& (:t:J) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 

39 70224 - * 1 jfjf&(:£:l) 1/ 4" BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 1/ 4" 

40 10667 * * I 1flt&t::":.- BED SLIDE STOP 

41 10668 * * 1 jfjf&;z..:t•J:/?. BED SLIDE STOP SPRING 

42 73011 - * 1 ~LA& BED SLIDE (FRONT) 

43 13085 - * 1 ~ lA&.tl:<Y>:b l: SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 

44 73003 * * 3 .EA.:.IJ·y:f( <P 10) BALL OILER ( <P 1 0) 

45 30046 * * 1 7-:A~.tl:d):fJ.l: SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0 

46 30137 * * 2 *f*:!i:xf*<Al MACHINE SUPPORTING BOLT 

47 143657 * * 1 *~~~-1-57- I.•.:Jf-. RATCHET 

48 153672 * * 1 m~~~-1-D-v·yJ---j-·y f-. (B) TENSION THUMB NUT .(B) 

49 70214-01 * * 1 ~l.f&A j'IJ :..-?· SPRING 

50 73011C * * 1 ~L.t& . ;z..j' •J :.-? (~) BED SLIDE (FRONT) & SPRING 

- 2-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tffl ;t *' ' r:p tfl3 ~--*' 
PRESSER BA R, VIBRATING PRESS ER BAR 

-SBLA-30-3 
9 -28BLA-30-3 

- 3-

-28BLA-30-3 

48 

-SBLA-30-3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t~ ;tt~, r:p t~;tt$ 
PRESSER BAR VIBRATING PRESSER BAR I 

("") 

<'? I 

No. fffi~Q~~ 
I 0 

g~ 0 <") 

~_;, DESCRIPTION <'? I 

PARTS NO. 
I <( 

<( --' QTY --' CD 
CD 00 
00 <'< 
I I 

1 70027 * - 1 ~H*±.g NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
1 70201 - * 1 ~H!±.g NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
2 70028 * * 1 ~tt!±.gt:':.- NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD 
3 10728 * * 1 jffi~ OIL WICK 
4 70029 * * 1 Hf*±.gt::':.-ll::.6btll: SCREW 6.75X24 L=19.5 
5 70022 * * 1 $H!t8~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION STUD 
6 10726 * * 1 ;!Bit; OIL WICK 
7 10532 * * 2 ~H*t8~~tlt.:. PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0 
8 70023 * - 1 ~tt! NEEDLE BAR 
8 70230 - * 1 H.t& 1/4 NEEDLE BAR 1 I 4 
9 N3329 * - 1 ~t DY X 3 #29 NEEDLE DY X 3 #29 
9 N3329 - * 2 ~t DY X 3 #29 NEEDLE DY X 3 #29 
10 70025 * - 1 ~t .It 6f) tJ l: SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=5.5 
10 70025 - * 2 ~t.It&>'.>:PC SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=5.5 
11 70030 * * 1 17-Jt- NEEDLE BAR LOCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET 
12 15055 * * 1 17-Jt-.Itd);!-Jl: SCREW 1/64X32 L=9.0 
13 70024 * - l Ht!*t# NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
14 10534 * - 1 ~H!*t#.It SCREW 2.25X48 L=2.6 
15 70006 * * 1 ~j:l:j.f& PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 
16 10761 * * 1 ~j:l:jf*Jtd);Q.l: SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
17 10538 * * 1 11!l;{..tf;.£?zJ[., (_J:.) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER) 
18 10761 * * 2 ¥ll ;{. *' ;.£-$1 J 1.-.It 6f) p c SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
19 70032 * * 1 ¥jl;i{,.f&~j:l:j PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE LEVER 
20 10662 * * 1 Mi&>'.>tlt.:. PINCH SCREW 5/ 32X40 L=6.5 
21 70033 * * 1 ¥jl;i{..tff8~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 
22 10545 * * 1 ¥jl;i{..tff8~MiP.t.: PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0 
23 10548 * * 1 ¥jl;{.*ff8~~tuJ:.cYJ:Q.C SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1 
24 70034 * * 1 ¥jl;i{,.tff8~1J :_.,?" PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 
25 70035 * * 1 ¥jl;i{,.tff8 1J 2.-'~i*'*tlt.:. PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=1 3.7 
26 10538 * * 1 ¥jl;i{,.tf;.£?!Jt-(~) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 
27 70031 * * 1 ¥jl;i{.*f PRESSER BAR 
28 70378 * * 1 11!l;{.if*Jt-?r•- HOLDER 
29 70114 * - 1 ?}11!l;{. LIFTING PRESSER FOOT · .. 
29 70270 - * 1 ~¥jlj{_ 1/ 4 LIFTING PRESSER FOOT'- 1/4 
30 70379 * * 1 11!l;{.if*J(...-$l. -ll::.d):Q.C PINCH SCREW 3.4X36 L=10.0 
31 20272 * * 1 tiiJ;i{,if*Jt-?r• -ll::.d):Q.t.:-r·~~-- NUT 
32 10677 * * 1 1')·~~-v- WASHER 
33 70014 * * 1 m~t.=.Q* LIFTING ECCENTRIC 
34 10754 * * 1 m~t.=.Q*mtlc PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=1 6.0 
35 70015 * * 1 m~ LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 
36 10514 * * 2 m~;,(?zJt- LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 
37 15053 * * 1 m~t:':.-:Pl: SCREW STUD 
38 10728 * * 1 ;!Bit; OIL WICK 
39 10517 * * 1 m~t:::.-tlt--r·~~-- NUT 
40 70038 * * 1 (O)~)!t.tf(X) LIFTING BELL CRANK UNK 
41 70036 * * 1 (0)~ LIFTING BELL CRANK 
42 10559 * * 1 (O)~JtcYJ:Q.t.:. SCREW 4.5X32 L=8.0 
43 70037 * * 1 (O)~)!t.tf(tj\) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING UNK 
44 70039 * - 1 ~¥jl;i{.f* VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 
44 70202 - * 1 $1!il;i{.*f VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 
45 10728 * - 1 jfEit OIL WICK 
46 70671 * - 1 ~till;{. VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
46 70682- 04 - * 1 ~¥jl;i{, 1/ 4" VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 114" 

47 141158 * * 1 ~¥jl;{.1.l:.cYJ;Q.t.:. SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.3 
48 70219- 0 1 * - 1 7-r>jj-jj-~ FINGER GUARD 
48 70219- 02 - * 1 7{:..-n-:JJ-~ 1/4" FINGER GUARD 1/ 4" 
49 8111 * * 1 7{/-}j -jj -~ Jtd)tJl: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.6 
50 70056 * * 1 ;!*U.=.Q* NEEDLE BAR ROCK F-RAME CRANK 
51 10754 * * 1 ;!t.U::.Q*mbc PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 
52 13134 * * 1 ~*'50·/~~tlt.:. HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=12.0 
53 10586 * * 1 Ji*aD ·:J~~tJ-1.:-j-•:JI-- NUT 
54 70055 * * 1 _t.~~)~ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 
55 70188 * * 1 )ll:!J \1:f VINYL TUBE 
56 11876C * * 1 -_t.~~J ~%l.z <*.!D SUDE BLOCK COMPLE,TE 
57 11 877 * * 1 J:~~J ~%l.z SLIDE BLOCK 
58 11 876 * * 1 _t.~LJ ~%! zt::':.-tlt.: SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
59 10581 * * 1 J:li1LJ~%lzt::':.-bt.:..Itolf:>bt.:. SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=7.0 . 

- 4-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~f¥, /\:.,.~'-:f-1)-

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL 

5 

1\fj 4 
4, fJ ~/3 

2 '~IS I 
I 

33 

49 . 

50 I 48 

I~ I 

45 

-5-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~tf, I \:_.;~'-::i- 1)-

THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER HAND WHEEL 
' 

M 
M I 

~.ill. No. $~§~ I 0 
~~ DESCRIPTION 0 M 

M I 

PARTS NO. I 5 QTY 5 aJ 
aJ 00 
00 "' I I 

1 70018 * * 1 :Rff THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
2 70019 * * 1 :Rff.t::..- THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER HINGE STUD 
3 11042 * * 1 ;m~ OIL WICK 
4 10571 * * 2 :Rff.t::..-l!:..lf:>:PL: SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
5 20172 * * 2 7-k=iktl CAP 
6 70020 * * 1 :Rff.ID~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD 
7 10728 * * 1 iiB~ OIL WICK 

8 70021 * * 1 M~;na NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING UNK 
9 70017 * * 1 -7'5>?-'E-:..-3:..-:t.Jk NEEDLE BAR CRANK 

10 70399 * * 1 i!Li:i ;~ 6b :P. 1.: SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=18.0 

12 10571-G * * 1 l!:..lf:>:P.L: SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
13 10523 * * 1 iH~l!t.lit::..- NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING UNK STUD 

14 10726 * * 1 i!ll~ OIL WICK 
15 10524 * * 1 M~l!t.lit::..-ll::.lf:>:P.L: < ~) SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5 
16 70016 * * 1 u~l!t.at::..-ll::.lf:>:P.t.: <m) SCREW 6.75X24 L=3.5 

17 10563 * * 1 ..t*SI.)(~Jl- (lliJ)'J -.:;:._.."\'- WASHER 
18 70007 * * 1 ..t*SI.)(~Jl- (lliJ) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

19 10729 * * 1 ~~ OIL WICK 
20 10725 * * 1 ..t*SI pj! ) 1.- ( ll1J) 7 I) i.-1-- OIL PAD 
21 10571 * * 1 ..t*SI.)(~Jl- (lliJ) l!:..lf:>:P.L: SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 

22 70013 * * 1 cptlfl;{...t""f:t.J-4 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

23 10639-G * * 1 cptlfl;{...t""f:t.Jki!Lii~.lf:>:P.L: SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=8.0 

24 10766-G * * 1 l!:..lf:>:P.L: SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=7.0 

25 70012 * * 1 ..tl!~ao·;.~t-: UFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 

26 70112 * * 1 *~=¥-v- BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING GEAR 

27 10766 * * 2 ll::.lf:>:P.L: SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 

28 70009 * * 1 ..t*SI cp raV~Jt- (lliJ) ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING-(FRONT) 

29 10725 * * 1 ..t*Sitf:lraV~Jt-7IJt-l-- OIL PAD 

30 10522 * * 1 ..t*Sitf:lraV~it-l!:..lf:>:P.L: SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0 

31 70046 * * 1 :k.:¥-v- HAND WHEEL DRIVING GEAR 

32 70040 * * 1 :k.:¥"V-l!:.i!Lii~.lf:>:P.L: SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0 

33 12388 * * 1 :k.:¥"V-1.1:.6b:P.L: SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=1 3.0 

34 35405 * * 1 1]\.:¥-v- ARM CROSS SHAFT GEAR 

35 10658 * * 1 1]\.:¥"V- 1.1:.6b:P.L: SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=S.S 

36 10566 * * 1 i!Lii~.lf:>:P.L: SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=S.S 

37 10577 * * 1 I \:..-t-::1-•J -Ull::.lf:>:P.L: SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0 

38 70043 * * 1 /\:..-t-::1-•J-®{,,_)(~Ji.- . ARM CROSS SHAFT BUSHING 

39 10725 * * 1 7IJ!.-I-- OIL FELT 
40 10519 * * 1 I \:..-t-::::f- 1) - Wi ll)j~Ji.-l!:. .lf:>:fd.t_: SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5 

41 35412 * * 3 ?'5·;.~7-"A:::f•J :..-?•t::..- HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING PLUNGER 

42 35413 * * 3 ?'5·;.~7-:J..:::f•J :..-?· HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING 

43 70041 * * 1 1\:..-t-::1- •J - HAND WHEEL 

44 35407 * * 2 1\/r"J' -•J-J..'/ r/\· -:P.t.: SCREW 1 I 4X32 

45 70044 * * 1 I \:..-t-::::f-1J-?'5•;J=f~ HAND WHEEL ENGAGING PLATE 

46 12122 * * 4 I \:..-t-::::f-1) --7'5•:J=f~l!:..lf:>:fd.t_: SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=8.5 

47 70042 * * 1 /\:..-t-::1-•J- *SI ARM CROSS SHAFT 

48 70010 * * 1 ..t.Utf:lraV~Jt-(1&) ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (REAR) 

49 10725 * * 1 ..tllb ~PraV~Jl-7 IJI.-1-- OIL PAD 

so 1057 1 * * 1 ..t*SI tf:lraV~Jt-l!:..lf:>:P.L: SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0 

51 15038 * * 1 U~J!t.lit::..-;!llfi CAP 

1 ' ... . 
. ' .. 
.. 

-6-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ARM SHAFT, 

0 1)-
... Ui!l, 7 - MACHINE PULLEY 

.. ; 
i 

27 

I 

28 

I 
30 

I"~ I 
~ 

! 
I 
i 
i 
' 

I 
29 ---- ~ 

! 

31 

I 

- 7-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



...tfffi, -;Ju-1)-

ARM SHAFT MACHINE PULLEY 
' 

M 
M I 
I 0 

~~ ilil~'i=~ 
0 M 

No. M I 
~~ DESCRIPTION I <{ 

<{ ...J QTY PARTS NO . ...J m m co 
co "' I I 

1 70008 * * 1 J:.ifltl ARM SHAFT 
2 70662 * * 1 j' -1)- (~:Jl) MACHINE PULLEY COMPLETE 
3 27181 * * 2 j'-1)-l.l:.~;!dL: SCREW M8X1.25 L=20.0 
4 10577 * * 1 j'-IJ- :tf!lL;Idl.: SCREW 6.75X24 L=ll.O 
8 10464- WH * * 1 ~1~:/?" "'-Jl.+ CONNECTION BELT 
9 10569 * * 1 J:."'-Ji..-1- j' -1)- ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY 
10 10574 * * 2 j'-1)-1):/?" ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 

11 10761 * * 1 J:.-"Ji..-1- j' -IJ-ttfi:~~pL: SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0 
12 10524-G * * 1 ttfi:~~;ldL:l.l:.~;!dL: SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5 
13 10571-G * * 1 l.l:.~;!dL: SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
14 70047 * * 1 Jl:D ·:;~ FEED DRIVING CONNECTION 
16 10728 * * 1 ;(!J~ OIL WICK 
17 70049C * * 1 )!~J± 13.)! ~J::J:Jl_ .. <*ll) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE COMPLETE 
18 70050 * * 1 )! ~J:IJ.b. FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 
19 70049 * * 1 )! ~J:IJ.b.± 13 FLANGE 
20 11095 * * 1 i! ~J:IJ.L..~HiH& FRICTION PLATE 
21 11096 * * 2 i! ~J:IJ.L..~HiH&l.l:.~;!dt.: SCREW 3/16X40 l =11.0 
22 11093 * * 1 ttfi:~~;!dt.: SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=1 0.5 

23 11094 * * 1 l.l:.~;!dt.: SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5 
24 2067 * * 2 '51-J--l.l:.~:td.L: SCREW 11 /64X40 L=6.0 

.?5 11097 * * 2 )! ~J:IJ.b.± 15'51-J-- UNING METAL 
26 70051 * * 1 if8J*:IJ.L.. FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC 

27 11099 * * 1 iiJI L IJ :/?"A j'l) :/ ?" SPRING 
28 70052 * * 1 iiJILIJ :/?" COLLAR 
29 10639 * * 1 iftfi:~~:td.L: SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0 

30 10566 * * 2 l.I:.Y.>:td-1.: SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
31 70054 * * 1 ii!!Lif-~:/ FEED REGULATING STUD 
32 12383 * * 1 W:t:">A.7'•J>'1 SPRING 
33 70053 * * 1 ii!!Lif-~:/±~ BUSHING 

~4 15076 * *" 1 I'B ~Jt!1.1:.1;1J~Jt:":/ . .. RETAINING SPRING .' . 

""F -"Ji..-1--7'-•)- ' SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY 35 70155 * * 1 
36 10574 * * 1 j' -1) -1) ;/lj SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 

37 10611 * * 1 ""F -"Ji..-1-7'-1)-IC,'t! SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COLLAR 
38 10612 * * 2 .tl:~:td-1.: SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5 
39 70153 * * 1 "f" /'(JL,J-. j'-IJ-;f&J;f;b. SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING 

40 70154 * * 1 ""F -"Ji..-1-- j' - IJ-mliiil.Pt.: ADJUSTING SCREW 5/ 32X40 L=3.6 

41 70169 * * 1 ""F -"Ji..-1--7' -•J-t&tt;b.t:":/ STUD 
42 10581 * * 1 .tl:~:td-1.: SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 

43 10616 * * 1 "f" /'()L,J-. j'-1)-ftt~ SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER 

44 10613 * * 1 "f" /'()L,J-. j'-1)-ftt~t::":/ STUD 
45 10581 * * 1 .tl:~:td-1.: SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 

46 10620 * * 1 l' -"Ji..-1-j'-1) -~J~Jt::":/ SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN 

47 10618 * * 1 l' -"Jt.-t-7'-IJ-Il,~M CONNECTING UNK 
. 48 10619 * * 1 ""F -"Ji..-1- j'-1)-,Aj'l);/lj SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING 

49 10617 * * 1 ""F-"'Jt.-J-.j'-1)-1]\Jl\ SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH 
50 70139 * * 1 m~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET 
51 10639 * * 1 ttfi:~~:td.t.: SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=8.0 

52 10766 * * 1 l.l:.~;b.t.: SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=7.0 

53 13046 * * 1 ii!!Lif-~:/ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK STUD 
54 15076 * * 1 :tf!lL;f-~:/1ftl~Jt:':/ STOP 
55 13047 * * 1 iiJIL;f-~:/ A 7'1J :/If SPRING 
56 13045 * * 1 ii!!Lif-~:/±15 SOCKET 
57 10568 * * 1 i~VJL 1J:/?. RETAINING RING 
58 10567 * * 2 J:.*~-"'71):/?" ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING 
59 70652 * * 1 J:.ifltl-"' 7 1) :/?":IJ'5- ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER 

60 23637 * * 2 J:.ifl!l-" 71) :/?":IJ'5-.tl:~:td-1..: SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5 
61 70651 * * 1 J:.iflti"'-71):/?"7 - A. ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE 

~2 20171 * * 1 ::i .b.~( <P 11) . . RUBBER CAP 

63 SOlOS 
.. -·* 3 J:.ifl!l-"' 7 1J :/?. 7-'-.A.tf.&?t.dc SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=17.0 ' 

* 
'" 

... 

-8-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~)®, ~~),ffi 

FEED DOG . FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

27 

8~ · 7----

33 

5 

21 

- 9-

nl 
\:\ .~\: 
~n ~~\ 
~\ 
71 

30 . •· 2 , 9 

4 
46 

4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:1! ~) "@' :1! ~) f.ffi 
FEED DOG FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

' 

(") 
(") I 

~..;_ DESCRIPTION No. $£11~ 
I 0 £~ 0 M 

M I 

PARTS NO. I < QTY < --' 
--' CD 
CD co 
co N 
I I 

1 70670 * - 1 i!~J@ FEED DOG 

1 70681-04 - * 1 i!~J® 1/ 4 FEED DOG 1/ 4 

2 70118 - * 3 i!~J®.!U':>:td.t.: SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0 

3 70118 * - 2 i!~J@.il:.d);bl: SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0 

4 23350 * - 1 i!~J®.!l:.d);bl: SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5 

5 70170 * - 1 i!~J±t:l- FEED BAR 

5 702 17 - * 1 i!~J±t:l- FEED BAR 

6 70128 * * 1 ::JO)* FEED UFTING CAM FORK 

7 701.29 * * 1 ::JO)*.!l:.d):tJ.l: SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0 

8 10599 * * 1 ::JO)*'J'/~"V- WASHER 

9 10596 * * 1 ::JO)='F7.IJ(.,.f-- OIL FELT 

10 10597 * * 1 ::J 0)*7 .I)(.,.f--.!l:.d>:td.t: SCREW 1/ 8X40 L=3.3 

11 70126 * * 1 i!~J±t:l-l!ffi FEED BAR CRANK 

12 12408 * * 2 i! ~) ± t:l-l!ffi.!l:.d)pt.: SCREW 6.75X24 L=7.5 

13 10602 * * 1 i! ~) ± t:l-t:':,t:tJ.L: FEED BAR HINGE SCREW 

14 10636 * * 1 i! ~) ± t:l-t:':,t:tJ.L: t-·:; 1-- NUT 

15 70608 * * 1 i!~Ju FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

16 10593 * * 1 i!~JU:h7-(WI) COLLAR (FRONT) 

17 10764 * * 2 i! ~JU:h7- (WI) .!l:.d):tJ.t.: SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5 

18 10593 * * 1 i!~JU:h7-C{&) COLLAR (REAR) 

19 10764 * * 2 i! ~JU:h7-<1!) .!l:.d):tJ.t.: SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4.5 

20 70124 * * 1 )!LJUt::~* (WI) FEED REVERSING CRANK (FRONT) 

21 70613 * * 1 i!*s o ·:; ~-' t: :,t :tJ. t: FEED REVERSING CRANK SCREW STUD 

22 11185 * * 1 i!*SD ·:; 1-=t:':,t:tJ.t: t-·:; 1-- NUT 
23 70057 * * 1 i!Mo·:;l-' NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK CONNECTION 
24 10728 * * 1 ;mit\ OIL WICK 
25 70162- A * * 1 t)J L) tit~. ~j1;j i:l- FEED REVERSING LEVER 
26 70160 * * 1 t)J LJ~~.Jj,\;j1;j.g. ;o(')!J!,. FEED REVER$ING LEVER BUSHING 
27 ' 70161 * * 1 ~LJ~~~j1;ji:l-·:f.J7- COLLAR 
28 10561 * * 2 ~ L)~~~j1;j i:l-:f.J7- .il:.d):tJ.t: SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=6.5 
29 70048-A * * 1 :!L [J •:; t-= t:::" :,t :tJ. t: HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=1 2.0 
30 10728 * * 1 i!Bit OIL WICK 
31 11 185 * * 1 :!L D ·:;I-' t:' :,t ;tJ. t: t-·:; 1-- NUT 
32 20191 * * 1 7.::!• J :,t /f '7 ·:; ~-v- SPRING WASHER 
33 14024 * * 2 ~j1;j~A.!--•:;J \-:tJ.t: SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=9.5 
34 70612 * * 1 v.J~~~j1;j~ FEED REVERSING LEVER SUDE BLOCK 
35 7061 1 * * 1 ~j1;j5{;Jt:':,t:tJ.t: HINGE SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=1 0.0 
36 70610 * * 1 v.J~~ ?7:,t? FEED REVERSING UNK 
37 70159 * * 1 t)J~~ ? 7 :,t? A.:f•J:,t?"t!Ht SPRING AND TREADLE CONNECTING UNK 
38 70167 * * 1 ~ j1;j pjli] t: :,tp t: t-·:; 1-- NUT 
39 70158- A * * 1 ~~~?7:,t?A.:f1J:,t?• SPRING 
40 70156 * * 1 t)J ~~A. :f1J :,t ?"lli:tJ. t: SPRING HOOK 
41 70157 * * 1 t)]~~A. -:f1J :,t?.lli:tJ.t: t-·:;1-- NUT 
42 70168 * * 1 tJ]~~ ?7:,t? W:P.t: HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=21.6 
43 10728 * * 1 ;m~ OIL WICK 
44 11185 * * 1 tJ]~~ ?7:,t? W::td.t:-t-·:;1-- NUT 
45 70609 * * 1 )!LJl8ft::~* (1f) FEED REVERSING CRANK (REAR) 
46 35034 * * 2 i!LJUt.::~* CW) ~d>:td.t: PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=20.0 
47 10754 * * 2 )!LJ*BJf.::~* (WI)~d)pt: PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 
48 10767 * * 1 ~LJ~~~j1;ji:l- ;o(')!J!,..!l:. SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=4.? 
49 10718-A * * 2 Af-.'/J\-:f.J7- COLLAR 

' .. 

-1 0-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:t.J "";{' ± t:t c ~ L 1' ~m 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 

2 

-- 43 
~ 

~ 42 

~--
-BBLA-30-3 

42 

28BLA-30-3 

---- 44 

5-2 

""' 
48 51 

\ "" 
--so 

-11 -

74 

24 

70 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tJ-::z ± -g.({:]) ' r:-ijj 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT . .., .., I I 0 

No. $£§% 0 .., 
~~ .§Ms DESCRIPTION .., I I ~ 

PARTS NO ~ ..J QTY ..J CD 
CD "' "' "' I I 

1 70141 * * 1 lf-t"~ BOBBIN 

2 70661 * * 1 :t.r"'< Cffl l HOOK COMPLETE 

3 70151 * * 1 :t.r"'< i! t:a ;( t.i ::1'- BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK 

4 70145 * * 1 :t.l""'< ;(~Jt.-(J:.) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER) 

5 11176 * * 1 :t.l""'< ;(~JL-(J:.).Jt.d.>tlt.:. SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=5.5 

6 70149C * * 1 :t- ~-;--± g (ffl ) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 

7 10727 * * 1 7IM- OIL FELT 

8 70150 * * 1 :t-~-r-±gt:"~ BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD 

9 10727 * * 1 / I JI.-f- OIL FELT 

10 10573 * * 1 :t-~-;--±gt"/J.td.>tlt: SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0 

11 11137 * * 1 :t-~-r-±gt:":..,-t\-(";1 OIL WICK VINYL TUBE 

12 70146 * * 1 ;f-t"/7-A:t-~-j-- BOBBIN CASE OPENER 

13 70147 * * 1 J.td.>tlt.:. SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0 

14 70148 * * 1 '7·:;~-v- WASHER 

15 70152 * * 1 :t1' JL-.If-~ OIL GAUGE 

16 11 131 * * 1 ~P'lt\1':1 OIL GAUGE GUIDE 

17 25614 * * 1 :t.l""'<±g**{<f":t.l-5-(..1: ) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER) 

18 25615 * * 1 :t.l""'<±-2l**{t:t.J7-CF> HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER) 

19 70143 * * 1 :t.J""'<±gn{tg OIL RESERVOIR SPACER 

20 70144 * * 2 :t.J""'<± gn{tg.Jt.d.>t>t.:. SCREW 7/32X32 L=21.0 

21 70142 * * 1 :t.l""'<±-2i'(:tl) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) 

22 15092 * * 1 i.l""'<±g~-f-t\•:;=\=-/ HOOK SADDLE GASKET 

23 15091 * * 1 :t.l""'<± g;m~:...--? ( :f:i) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT) 

24 15007 * * 7 i.l""'< ± g ii!J$1/? J.td.>tlt.:. SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=1 0.0 

25 25616 * * 1 :t.l""'<±g»pt.:. PINCH SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=32.0 

26 10646 * * 1 1H±g.Jt.d)pt.:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0 

27 10647 * * 1 1H±g.Jt.d)pt:'J·:;~"\'- WASHER 

28 15093 * * 1 ;m~w~-1'-\'J'-' OIL REGULATING DIAL 

29 15094 * * 1 O'J~?· 0-RING 

30 10629 * * 1 il!l~W$1.1' ""\' Jt.-.Jt.d.>t>t: SCREW 1 / 8X40 L=8.0 

31 10638-B * * 1 :k:¥"'\7- HOOK DRIVING GEAR 

32 70137 * * 1 Uim':*d.>tlt.:. SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=9.0 

33 70138 * * 1 .Jt.d.>pt: SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0 

34 10657- B * * 1 1]\:¥-v- HOOK DRIVING PINION 

35 10658 * * 1 ,J,:¥"'\7- .Jt.d.>pt:.(A) SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=5.5 

36 10767 * * 1 'l':¥"'\7- .Jt.d.>pt:(B) SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=4.5 

37 15096 * * 1 :t.l""'< ;(~Jl-('F) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER) 

38 11176 * * 1 :t.l""'< ;(~JL,('f).Jt.d.>pt:. SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=5.5 

39 10644 * * 1 :t.l""'< ;($1JL-('f) '7·:;~-v- WASHER 

40 10637 * * 1 J:.'F~~)t.J.L... FEED LIFTING CAM 

41 10658 * * 1 J:.l'~~):t.J.L....Jt.d.>tlt.:. SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=5.5 

42 12135 * - 1 l'*tli;(~ Jl_, (Jjij) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

42 70132 - * 1 'ff8!;($1Jt.- CWTl 1/ 16-1/ 4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1/ 16-1 / 4 

42 70132- A - * 1 l'fe;($1Jt.- <WI> 5/ 16-1- 1/ 8 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 5/ 16-1- 1/ 8 

42 70132-B - * 1 l'fS;(~JL-(WT) 1-3/ 16- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1- 3/ 16-

43 10729 * * 1 ;m~ OIL WICK 

44 1327 * * 1 l'fS;(~ Jl_, .Jt.d.>p t: SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=13.0 

45 70132 * * 1 'F*tli.:PraV~Jt.-(WTl 1/ 16-9/ 16 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE. FRONT) 1/ 16-9/ 16 

45 70132- A - * 1 l'tm.:PraV$1Jt.-CWTl 5/ 8-1-1 / 2 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE. FRONT) 5/ 8-1-1/2 

45 70132- B - * 1 l'*tli .:P raV~Jt.-CWTl 1-9/ 16- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE. FRONT) 1- 9/ 16-

46 10729 * * 1 ii!J~ OIL WICK 

47 10519 * * 1 'Ffi!!.:PraV~Jt.- CWTl J.td.>t>t:. PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5 

48 70655 * * 1 'Ffl!! HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 

49 70134 * * 1 'FfS.:PraV$1Jt.-(f&l HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, REAR) 

50 10766 * * 1 'Fta.:PraV~Jt.- (f&l J.td.>t>t: SCREW1 / 4X32 L=7.0 
51 10593 * * 1 'Fta:t.J5- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR 

52 10764 * * 2 'F*£1:t.J5-.Jt.d.>tlt:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5 

54 73006 * * 1 'f*£1;($1 Jl- ( f& ) .Jt.d.>tlt: SCREW 17 / 64X64 L=13.0 

67 25623 * * 1 'Ffa"'?IJ~?·'l"-.7.. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE 

68 25661 * * 3 iJHt~~J ~?-.Jt.d.>tlt: SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=5.0 

69 10607 * * 1 l'*B"'71J>?.:t.J5- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER 

70 10658 * * 1 Uill*d.>t>t: SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=5.5 
71 10566 * * 1 .Jtd.>tlt:. SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=5.5 

72 10567 * * 1 l'fBI"'? IJ~'f HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING 

73 10608 * * 1 ~{t~IJ:...-?· GROOVED RETAINING RING 

74 25614C * * 1 :t.l""'< ± g»{tlt:t.J5- (pt:{t~ ) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR WITH SCREW 

75 1 0637C * * 1 J:. 'F~ l):t.J.L... (pt:{ti!) FEED LIFTING CAM WITH SCREW-

- 12-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t.r;; ±-g. (~ ) 

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) 

21 

13 

14 ~~ 
12~ 

28 

26 

- 13-

I 

l 
I 

I 
I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:t.J?±il (~ ) 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) 

(") 
M I 

~.iii No. fffl~o*i§-
I 0 ~~ - DESCRIPTIO N 0 (") 

M I QTY PARTS NO. I <( 
<( _l 
_l ID 
ID CD 
CD "' I I 

1 70141 - * 1 ;f-t:/ BOBBIN 

2 70661 - * 1 t.r-x<*JD HOOK COMPLETE 

3 70151 - * 1 t.rx l!f.i!i.;.' 1j :1- BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER UNK 

4 70145 - * 1 JFl ;L-9Ji.,.(_t) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER) 

5 11176 - * 1 7r-x ;L-9JL-(..t) .It.6?:Pl:. SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 

6 70149C - * 1 :;t-j'-j--±.g. (*1!) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 

7 10727 - * 1 7IJL-I-- OIL FELT 

8 70150 - * 1 :;t-"1-T-±i:l-t"/ BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD 

9 10727 - * 1 7IJL-I-- OIL FELT 

10 10573 - * 1 :;t-"1-T-±i:l-t"/.lt.Q')~l.:. SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=11.0 

11 11137 - * 1 :;t-j'-j--± i:l-t"/ I \-(j' OIL WICK VINYL TUBE 

12 70146 - * 1 if-t:>'r-.A:;t-"1-T- BOBBIN CASE OPENER 

13 70147 - * 1 .lt.Q')~l:. SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0 

14 70148 - * 1 ')·;!~-\'- WASHER 

15 70152 - * 1 :;t { JL-'f-:; OIL GAUGE 

16 11131 - * 1 ~J1;1;\-{/ OIL GAUGE GUIDE 

17 25614 - * 1 :tr-x± i:l-~it:JJ5- (..t) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER) 

18 25615 - * 1 :JJ-x ± i:l-~1t1J5- (1') HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER) 

19 70143 - * 1 :JJ-x ±.g. ~iti:l- OIL RESERVOIR SPACER 

20 70144 - * 2 :JJ-x±i:l-~#i:l-.It.6?:Pl:. SCREW 7 /32X32 L=21 .0 

21 70203 - * 1 :JJ-x ±-g. (li:) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) 

22 15092 - * 1 :JJ-x±i:l-~-t--;\-y4'-/ HOOK SADDLE GASKET 

23 15521 - * 1 :JJ-x±i:l-i!B-9>? (li:) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT) 

24 15007 - * 7 n -x ±.g. ;w -9:::, ? .It. 6? n c SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=10.0 

25 25616 - * 1 :JJ-x±i:l-~~1.:. PINCH SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=32.0 

26 10646 - * 1 :JJ-x±i:l-.It.6?:Pl:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0 

27 10647 - * 1 :JJ-x ±.g. .It.&?:Pl:. ') '/~-\'- WASHER 

28 15093 - * 1 i!B w:J DiVI 1-\' J L- OIL REGULATING DIAL 

29 15094 - * 1 oi}:,?· 0-RING 

30 10629 - * 1 ;w &:~!iii -$f 1 -v '"'.It. 6? n c SCREW 1 / 8X40 L=8.0 

31 10638-B - * 1 :k=¥-\'- HOOK DRNING GEAR 

32 70137 - * 1 ift~~&?~l:. SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=9.0 

33 70138 - * 1 .It.6?:Pl:. SCREW l/4X32 L=8.0 

34 10657-B - * 1 1]\:¥-\'- HOOK DRIVING PINION 

35 10658 - * 1 ,1,:¥-\'- .It.6?:PL:. (A) SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=5.5 

36 10767 - * 1 ,1,:¥-\'- .It.6?:PL:. (B) SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=4.5 

37 15096 - * 1 :JJ-x ;L-9JL-(l') HOOK BUSHING (LOWER) 

38 11176 - * 1 :JJ-x ;l-9JL-(l').It.6?:Pl:. SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 

39 10644 - * 1 :JJ-x ;l-9JL-(l') ')·';)~-\'- WASHER 

40 25614C - * 1 n-x ± i:l-~itrt:JJ7-<nc1t~) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR WITH SCREW 

I 

- 14-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~-T-1& 
TENSION BRACKET 

-8BLA 

4 

- 15-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~-=f-t& 
TENSION BRACKET 

M 
M I 
I 0 

~_;_ No. $~*~ 
0 M 

~~ DESCRIPTION M I 
I :5 PARTS NO. <( QTY _J [lJ 

[lJ co 
co "' I I 

1 70067 * - 1 ~HP.Qd:lfli TENSION RELEASE PLATE 

1 70206 - * 1 ~HP.Qd:lfli TENSION RELEASE PLATE 

2 10679 * - 1 ~f'P.Qd:lf&~tlL: SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5 

2 10679 - * 2 ~f'P.Qd:lf&~tlL: SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5 

3 70074 * * 1 ~f'P.Qd:lt::::-- TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER 

4 70063AC * - 1 ~-1-f& *il TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 

4 70204AC - * 1 ~-1-f& *il TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 

5 70075 * * 1 ~ml-1-:t.ll \-f& THREAD CONTROLLER COVERING PLATE 

6 10650 * * 1 ~ ~-1-:IJ ! \-f&l.td:ltlL: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 

7 10561 * * 2 .Itd:ltlL: SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=6.5 

8 70076 * - 1 ~ -1-f&~H1H ..t) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 

8 70209 - * 1 ~ -1-fli*dif- ( ..t) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 

9 121 13 * * 2 ~ -1-f& ~ tlH ..t) l.td:ltl L: SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0 

10 70066 * * 1 ~f'P.Qd:l$9:t:::':-- (~) TENSION RELEASE PIN (SHORT) 

11 70207 - * 1 ~f'P.Qd:l$9:t:::':-- (~) TENSION RELEASE PIN (LONG) 

12 8077 * - 2 ~~=r-nn TENSION DISC 

12 8077 - * 4 ~~.:rnn TENSION DISC 
13 3071 * - 1 A-nn TENSION RELEASE WASHER 

13 3071 - * 2 A-nn TENSION RELEASE WASHER 

14 8078 * - 1 i/8)~ litl <P 1.4 TENSION SPRING <P 1.4 

14 8078 - * 2 if.l~litl <P 1.4 TENSION SPRING <P 1.4 

15 143657 * - 1 77-:r.·;.t l-- RATCHET 
15 143657 - * 2 77-:r.·;.t l-- RATCHET 
16 27061 * - 1 o-v·:.tt--7-·:.tt-- REGULATING THUMB NUT 
16 27061 - * 2 o - v·:.tl--7-·:.tt-- REGULATING THUMB NUT 
17 70210- A - * 1 lm -1-f&~Hit CF) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 
18 4137 * * 2 ~-1-ti*lli(""f)ltd:J-j-·yl-- NUT M4X0.7 
19 15055 * * 1 ~Wil-1-:IJ7-~t:::':--l.td:ltlL: SCREW 11/ 64X32 L=9.0 
20 70072 * - 1 ~5 1 ;~::1 •) >~i THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 
20 70221 - * 1 ~5 1 A -:11) :__,Jj THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 
21 70073 * - 1 ~5 1 A-:11J>7~ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP 
21 70222 - * 1 ~5 1 .A-:1 1J>~i~ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP 
22 10650 * * 1 *51 A -:11) :.--1j §!l:l.td)~ \.: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
23 70070 * * 1 *mi-1-:IJ7- §!tt:::':-- THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STUD 
24 12421 * * 1 ~ rJ!I-1-l*:IJ 7-.ltd:>~\.: SCREW 11 /64X32 L=4.0 
25 70069 * - 1 *r.lll-1-l*:IJ7- THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 
25 70069 - * 2 *ml-1-l*:IJ7- THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 
26 70071 * - 1 *~-1-l*:IJ7-~;lt::-- THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 
26 70208 - * 1 *r.lll-1-l*:IJ7-~ ;lt::-- THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 
27 70077 * - 1 ml-1-ti*lli ( !f:l ) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE) 
27 70400 - * 1 ml-1-tli*lli< !f:l) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE) 
28 12113 * * 2 rJ!l-1-ti * lli ( !f:l ) .It d) tl \.: SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0 
29 10759- A - * 1 liD*lli ~1 THREAD GUIDE ~1 

29 10684 - * 1 liD*lli 1-3/ 1 6~ THREAD GUIDE 1 -3/ 16~ 

30 10685 - * 1 liD*lli.Itd:l~L: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5 
31 10760 - * 1 liD* lli 7 .I.Jl..-1-- FELT 

- 16-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ -=f 1./X ( I j \) 
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL) 

-~ ' v 
4 

- 17-

- 28BLA --====---~ 

~~~, I 
·· o -~- I 
'• ~· 
II --~ 
., 0 -------~--­---;-/ 17 19 

-28BLA 

-28BLA 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~-r-t.& c'J' ) 
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL) 

M 
M I 
I 0 

~.Ui No. $~1i{5- 0 M 

~.~ DESCRIPTION M I 
I <{ 

PARTS NO. <{ ...J QTY ...J [!) 
[!) co 
co N 
I I 

I 70653 * - I ~1lFt-11i (II') <*.!D TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE (SMALL) 
I 70659 - * 1 ~llFt-tli C 11') <*JD TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE (SMALL) 
2 70711 * - 1 *IP.Qd)vJ\-.::<..f-.·;~,~- TENSION RELEASE LEVER STOPPER 
3 11067 * - 1 .A.f-.·p~--j-·y f-. NUT 
4 10545 * * 2 ml-=t-tli ( 1)\) ll:d)tJL. SCREW 11 /64X32 L=14.0 
5 10714 * * 2 mJ -=t-tli7r5- TENSION BRACKET COLLAR 
6 8077 * - 2 *~-T.Illl. TENSION DISC 
6 8077 - * 4 *~-T.Illl. TENSION DISC 

8 12048 * - 1 i~Wl*lttJ <P 1.0 TENSION SPRING <P 1.0 
8 12048 - * 2 ;~*lttJ <P 1.0 TENSION SPRING <P 1.0 

9 143657 * - 1 7-T.ryf-. RATCHET 
9 143657 - * 2 5-Tr/f-. RATCHET 
10 27061 * - 1 0-[.;·yf-.-j-·yf-. REGULATING THUMB NUT 
10 27061 - * 2 0-L.-·yf-.-j-·yf-. REGULATING THUMB NUT 
11 70656-Q1 * * 1 *IP.Qd)vJ\-(7\:) TENSION RELEASE LEVER (LARGE) 

12 6384 * * 1 *IP.QW:tJL. SCREW 15/ 64X28 
13 8047 * * 1 ;~m~~ WAVE WASHER 

14 70641 - * 1 *IP.Qd)L.-;\- (11') TENSION RELEASE LEVER (SMALL) 

15 101443 - * 2 *IP.Qd)L.-,\-(11\) ll:d)tJI.:. SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.0 
16 70658 * - 1 *ml-=t-7J5- THREAD GUIDE COLLAR 

16 70658 - * 2 * &J:l-=t-tJ 5- THREAD GUIDE COLLAR 

17 60133 * - 1 ~-Wli-T*llilt THREAD GUIDE 

17 60133 - * 2 ~-Wli-T*llilt THREAD GUIDE 

18 70657 * * 1 *~-=f-rl)~(-ft) THREAD TENSION STUD (LONG) 

19 70642 - * 1 *mi-Trl)~(~) THREAD TENSION STUD (SHORT) 

20 20224 * - 2 ~-ifij-=t-.llll. TENSION DISC 

20 20224 - * 4 ~-m!-T.Illl. TENSION DISC 

21 20226-Q1 * - 1 ~*~lttJ TENSION SPRING 

21 20226-D1 - * 2 i~Wl*~lttJ TENSION SPRING 

22 20225 * - 1 ~-~-=t--J-·yf-. NUT 

22 20225 - * 2 ~-Wl!-=t--J-·yf-. NUT 

23 201706 * * 1 * mJ-=f-rC,'~T'/ f-. NUT 

24 37061 * * 1 **&d)L.-;\-(::;1\:) '7·/~"V- WASHER 

; 
: 

-18-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- +~:J\:tJ~j \;f-., *~2- OBBIN WINDER t~A'r~ R BAR SPRING, B PRESSE 

10 

20 

- 19-

28 

lll 
39 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t~ ;tt,:*:f.&; \;f .. , *~2-
PRESSER BAR SPRING BOBBIN WINDER 

' 
M 

M I 
I C> 

No. ruJ~ii~ C> M ~~ d1~ DESCRIPTION M I 
I <( 

PARTS NO. <( ..J QTY ..J [Il 
[Il co 
co N 
I I 

1 70091 * * 1 Af- ·;11 \-[.// \- FOOT UFTER UFTING LEVER LATCH HANDLE 
2 2067 * * 3 A f-•;JI \ -l./1 \ - 1U? ;/d 1.: SCREW 11 / 64x40 L=6.0 
3 70089 * * 1 Af-';11 \ -:h5-(..t) COLLAR (UPPER) 
4 8042 * * 1 A f-•;11 \ - :h 5 - ll:. 6') ;/d 1.: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=5.0 
5 70088 * * 1 Af-•;11 \-A :11):..-?· FOOT UFTER UFTlNG LEVER LATCH SPRING 
6 70090 * * 1 Af-·:JI \-:h5- ( "'F ) COLLAR (LOWER) 
7 50287 * * 1 A f- ·:11 \-:h 5 - ll:. 6? ;/d 1.: SCREW 1 / 8X44 L=5.0 
8 70087 * * 1 Af-'YI \- ?5:..-? FOOT UFTER UFTING LEVER LATCH 
9 70083 * * 1 :ki:3 FOOT UFTER UFTING LEVER 
10 70084 * * 1 :'ki:3t::.- PIN 
11 70085 * * 1 i:3~t::.- FOOT UFTER UFTING LEVER HINGE STUD 
12 70136 * * 1 i:3 ~t::.-ll:.6?tdl: SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=9.0 
13 70086 * * 1 :ki=31t:ld FOOT UFTER UFTlNG LEVER SPRING 
14 10548 * * 1 * i=31t ;I'd ll:. 6') ;Q 1.: SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1 
15 70060 * * 1 ¥Jl;it~:'ktilt:Q PRESSER BAR SPRING 
16 70061 * * 1 ¥Jl;it~:kti*MWJ I;f;/d PRESSER BAR SPRING (AUXIUARY) 
17 70094 * * 1 :ktilt:ld~'J ';/~"'- WASHER 
18 70121 * * 1 :ktilt:ld~:ldl: SCREW 6.75X24 L=13.0 
19 70062 * * 1 :ktilt:ld~iiii:Ql: SCREW 6.75X24 L=127.0 
20 70101 * * 1 *~D-5- BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT DRIVING ROLLER 
21 70175 * * 2 *~D-5-ll:.(\1);/dl.: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=5.8 
22 70100 * * 1 *~~~ BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
23 70099 * * 1 *~~*ti BOBBIN WINDER UNK 
24 70103 * * 1 *~~*tiW::Idl: HINGE SCREW 11/ 64X40 

25 701 02 * * 1 *~~iiilti BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE 

26 4094 * * 1 *~vi \ - ll:.(\1);/dl.: SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0 

26 70104 * * 1 *~~iiiltiW::Idl: HINGE SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=4.0 

27 70106 * * 1 *~~iiil:ldl: SCREW M4X0.7 L=12.0 
28 4137 * * 1 *~~iiil:ldl:t-·yf- NUT 

29· 70107 * * 1 *~~iiilti~L..A.:t•J :.-?· BOBBIN WINDER Cp NNECTING PLA;rE• SPRING 

30 70110 * * 1 *~t}.J ~Jll;itU BOBBIN WINDER RELEASING LEVER 

31 70109 * * 1 *~vi\- BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER 

32 4094 * * 1 *~VI \-ll:.(\1);/dl.: SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0 

33 70108 * * 1 *~vi\-A:t•J:..-?· BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER RELEASING SPRING 

34 70105 * * 1 *~~*S~A:t•J:.-?· BOBBIN WINDER UNK RELEASING SPRING 

35 70096 * * 1 *~~*SWL..t::.- STOP STUD 

36 70097C * * 1 *~~1-tti<*ID BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET COMPLETE 

37 12738 * * 1 *~~D-5-A. f-•yl\-ti STOPPER PLATE 

38 10650 * * 1 *~~D-5-A.f-•y I \ - till:.tV);fdl.: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 

39 15055 * * 3 * ~ ~ 1-ttill:.tV);/d 1.: SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=9.0 

40 15055 * - 1 * ~~ 1-ttill:.tV);/d 1.: SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=9.0 

I 

-20-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1t~g1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

20 

21 

((j 
\ 
31 

11 

\j 
22 

2 3 

19 16 

~~~7 
13 ~ ~ ~ 18 

14,p;# ~ .~. 
15 ~ - ~ ~ 

24 

-28BLA 

I 
. I 

\ 
23 

~25 

26 

r r----~~==r / 

-21 -
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ft~~1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

M 
I 

No. rul~¥~ 
0 
M 
I 

PARTS NO. <{ 
...J 
[!) 
co 
I 

1 8132-A * 
2 N3329 * 
2 N3329 -
3 70141 * 
3 70141 -

4 19473 * 
5 8121 * 
6 8120 * 
7 8118 * 
8 19.462 * 
9 11171 * 
10 6052 * 
11 11169-8 * 
12 25307 * 
13 10747 * 
14 19456 * 
15 19457 * 
16 19458 * 
17 19459 * 
18 19460 * 
19 10942 * 
20 8125 * 
21 11193 * 
22 13079 * 
23 70197 * 
24 10947 -
24 35254 * 
25 70171 * 
26 6055 * 
30 111 96 -
31 8078 * 
31 8078 -

M 
I 

0 
~_;_ M 

I 

5 QTY 
[!) 
co 
N 
I 

* 1 
- 3 

* 6 
- 5 

* 10 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 3 

* 6 

* 3 

* 6 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 1 

* 2 

* 1 

* 1 
- 1 

* 1 

* 10 

* 1 
- 1 

* 2 

~~ - DESCRIPTION 

:g~~~.:r-v·_:.~? 1-:t ACCESSORIES PACK 
~ DYX3 (#29) NEEDLE DYX3 (#29) 
£t DYX3 (#29) NEEDLE DYX3 (#29) 
;Y-t:::,.. BOBBIN 
;Ft:::,.. BOBBIN 
+~t-:5-{t\- SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 
t-:51' t\-(1)\ ) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 
t-:71' t\-(tf!) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 
t-:51' t\- (:j;:) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 
j:ff;?-v:,...:r DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 
t::,..~~lt MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE 

t::,..~~rt ll:&~:>*;pt.: MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE WOOD SCREW 

t::,..~ BED HINGE 
t::,..~ .Il:&~:>;pt.: BED HINGE SCREW 17 / 64X32 

"':fl!v:,...:r < 1/ 16 1'":./7-) WRENCH ( 1/ 16 ") 

"':fl!v:,...:r (2 ::::•)) WRENCH (2 mm) 

"':fl!v:,...:r < 2.5 :::: •)) WRENCH (2.5 mm) 
"'fllv:,...:r < 3 ::::•)) WRENCH (3 mm) 

"'fllv:,...:r (4 ::::•)) WRENCH (4 mm) 

"':fl!v:,...:r (5 :::: •)) WRENCH (5 mm) 

*:!1.~ THREAD GUIDE 
iffi&L OILER 
iffi OIL 
(~L)( 1000 mm) CHAIN ( 1 000 mm) 
(~L)(90 mm) CHAIN (90 mm) 

*:ll.""Ct'.:Jt- THREAD STAND 

*:!1. -c t './ t- THREAD STAND 
;rn~rt DRIP PAN 
iT NAIL : 

t::,..t·yt- TWEEZERS " ' 

~~:e-;z.:J'') >7 <l> 1 .4 TENSION SPRING <l> 1.4 
ifo!~~:A:11) :,..1f <l> 1.4 TENSION SPRING <l> 1.4 

- 22-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1tli862 
ACCESSORIES 2 

- 23-

7 

10 

5 

8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1t~~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

M 
I 

No. $~*% 
0 
M 
I 

PARTS NO. <( 
..J 
Q) 
<D 
I 

2 70663 * 
3 70664 * 
4 70665 * 
5 28080 * 
6 70215 * 
7 70199-E * 
8 12386 * 
9 10776 * 

10 70 199-D * 
11 28076 * 
12 10599 * 
13 12418 * 

M 
I 

0 
M 
I 

<( 
..J 
Q) 
<D 
N 
I 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

~~ ~i:, DESCRIPTION 
QTY 

1 -"'Jt..-f-.1j - t-: (A) BELT GUARD (A) 

1 -"' Jt..-1--ti -t-: (B) BELT GUARD (B) 
1 -"' J[..,f-.jj -t-:1JI \ - BELT GUARD COVER 

3 -"'Jt..-1--ti -t-: ( :b) (ti:) .Il:d:>~:ld.t:. SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0 

3 -"'Jt..-1--ti - t-: .I1:61:>*:1d.t:. WOOD SCREW 

1 -"' J t..- f-. n·-t-: i'H1. .I1: d.> t& BELT GUARD STAY 

2 ""'1 t..- 1--n-t-: tJR n .I1: d.> t&.Il: d.> :!d. t:. SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=9.0 

1 ""'1 t..- 1--n - t-:i'Rn.Il:d:> t&.I1:61:> ~ r·;.+ WING NUT 

1 -"'Jt..-f-.1j -t-:t!Rnl.l:.d:>:Ytt& BELT GUARD SUPPORT 

2 ""'1 t..- 1--n - t-: ~ nl.l:. d.> :Yt t&.Il: d.> :!d.~.:. SCREW M6X1 L=18 

2 ""M-ti-,.: ~ ;tt.tt d.> 5l: t&.tt d.> t.l L:. '7 ·;~ ~"'- WASHER 

4 -"'Jt..-1--:.IJJ \-l.l:.d:>:ld.t:. SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=9.0 

' 

I 

' 
I 

- 24-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J.liJ J!C ~ 
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

5~ 

8 

-25-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~J ~~ 
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

<') 
<') I 
I 0 

No. W~ili~ 
0 <') 

~:a ~:g DESCRIPTION <') I 
I 4: 

PARTS NO 4: -' QTY 
..J ro ro (X) 
(X) N 
I I 

1 70666 * * 1 ~tl:l~5i:;t~ SYNCHRONQERSUPPORT 

2 37 102 * * 2 ~tl:l~5i:;ttl~ :it-T·YI-- NUT M6 

3 70667 * * 1 -tt- if--t-9-· 7.f-v-f--:f- 1J-CA!!~l SERVO MOTOR STRAJGHT PULLEY (FOR V- BEL T: A) 

4 28043 * * 2 'E-$1-7' - 1)-.Iblb;/d.L: SCREW M6X 1.0 L=10.0 

5 MB-A55 * * 1 V..-{J [., j-- A-55 ( ?7'/'r'E-$1J'fj) V- BEL T A-55 (A type) (FOR CLUTCH MOTOR) 

MB- A52 * * 1 V/{J[.,j-- A-52 (ij--tf-'E-$1i90ffi) V-BEL T A-52 (A type) (FOR SERVO MOTOR i90) 

6 70667- A * * 1 ?5·;;7--t-9-"J- IJ-(Alf~) CLUTCH MOTOR PULLEY (FOR V- BELT: A) 

7 60 106 * * 1 7J7-( ?7·:r'T'E-$1ffi) COLLAR (FOR CLUTCH MOTOR) 

8 MP66T- A * * 1 -!f-;f-'t-9- · =f-J\--:J- 1)-(Al!~) SERVO MOTOR TAPER PULLEY (FOR V- BELT: A) 

- 26-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
N 
-....J 
I 

~ ,,, .=E. 
·;-/-:!-'<. 

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS 
-~ 

~ <::. 

~ 
~trtJ ~t~ (~t1*1t) cptijl~ 

GAUGE SIZE NEEDLE BAR 
VIBRATING 

WITH CLAMP 
PRESSER 

inch mm FOOT 
1/ 4 6.4 70230 70682-04 
3/ 8 9.5 70233 . 70682-06 
1/ 2 12.7 70235 70682-08 
3/ 4 19.1 70238 70682-11 

JW-28BLA-30-3 

c ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~:tlfl;t ~t:t& ~L)@ ~:t& (ti:) ~ *~ ( ;t:i) 71 :.;;1]'-;1.(-~· 

LIFTING THROAT 
PRESSER FOOT PLATE 

FEED DOG BED SLIDE (LEFT) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) FINGER GUARD 

70270 70680-04 70681-04 70218 70224 70219-02 
70273 70680-06 70681-06 70333 70353 70219-03 
70275 70680-08 70681-08 70335 70355 70219-04 
70278 70680-11 70681-11 70338 70358 70219- 05 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 
2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi-shi Chiba Prefecture, 
273- 0018, Japan 
TEL: 81 - 47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.) 
FAX: 81 - 47- 420-3560 
E-mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http:/ / www.seiko-sewing.cojp./ 

t1'~-~~~~*it~t± 
T 273-0018 =t~Yr.Jrdmm5RIHT2-13-6 
TEL: 047- 420-3561, IP~~?i : 050-3535- 3491 
FAX: 04 7- 420- 3560 
E-mail : eigyo@seiko-sewing.cojp 
(~pgrg~J 

. Parts No. PB 13300 (0513) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	JW-8BLA-30-3, 28BLA-30-3  1
	JW-8BLA-30-3, 28BLA-30-3  2
	JW-8BLA-30-3, 28BLA-30-3  3



